

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROSS WILLIAM ULBRICHT, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
ALLISON JONES RUSHING
MASHA G. HANSFORD
MICHAEL J. MESTITZ
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Constitutional provisions involved | 2 |
| Statement..... | 2 |
| Reasons for granting the petition..... | 11 |
| I. This Court should grant review to decide whether the Fourth Amendment protects an individual's Internet traffic information | 11 |
| A. The question presented is of exceptional importance and cannot be answered without this Court's review | 11 |
| B. The decision below is erroneous | 17 |
| 1. Internet traffic information is not analogous to the telephone routing information gathered in <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> | 17 |
| 2. Individuals have a reasonable expectation of privacy in their Internet traffic information..... | 21 |
| C. The question presented warrants review in this case..... | 22 |
| II. This Court should grant review to decide whether the Sixth Amendment permits a judge to find the facts necessary to support an otherwise unreasonable sentence | 24 |
| A. The question presented is an important one expressly reserved by this Court and subject to extensive debate by judges in the lower courts.... | 25 |
| B. The decision below is erroneous | 27 |
| C. The question presented warrants review in this case..... | 30 |
| Conclusion..... | 32 |

IV

| | Page |
|------------------------------|------|
| Table of contents—continued: | |
| Appendix A | 1a |
| Appendix B | 3a |
| Appendix C | 109a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)..... | 28 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) | 28 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)..... | 28 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , cert. granted, No. 16-402 (argued Nov. 29, 2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) | 28 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 8 (2014) | 24, 25, 26, 31 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) | 20 |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) | 18 |
| <i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)..... | 2, 25 |
| <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 37 (2016)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 820 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 617 (2017)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 604 F.3d 161 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 560 U.S. 977 (2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Caira</i> , 833 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2016), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-6761 (filed Nov. 7, 2016) | 13, 16, 23 |

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>United States v. Canania</i> , 352 F.3d 764 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1037 (2008)..... | 27, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Cassius</i> , 777 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2909 (2015)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Christie</i> , 624 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1236 (2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1046 (2006)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) | 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984) | 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1297 (2008)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Settles</i> , 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1140 (2009)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 753 F.3d 114 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 507 (2014)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1215 (2009)..... | 27 |
| Constitution and statutes: | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. IV | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI | <i>passim</i> |

VI

| | Page |
|--|-----------|
| Statutes—continued: | |
| Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848..... | 5, 20, 23 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3122 | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1254(1) | 2 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| PC Magazine, <i>Definition of TCP/IP Port</i> <tinyurl.com/portdefinition> (last visited Dec. 22, 2017) | 18 |
| Pew Research Center, <i>Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post-Snowden Era</i> (Nov. 12, 2014) <tinyurl.com/privacystudy> | 21 |
| Pew Research Center, <i>Tech Adoption Climbs Among Older Adults</i> (May 17, 2017) <tinyurl.com/pewtechuse> | 19 |
| United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Life Sentences in the Federal System</i> (Feb. 2015) <tinyurl.com/ussclife> | 31 |
